PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3401888

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
JUSTIN TABER	04/23/2015
PATRICK HUNT	10/22/2014
ANDREW LAMBORNE	10/30/2014
RANDALL G MAST	10/22/2014
WILLIAM SANDUL	10/22/2014
DEAN KARAHALIOS	06/11/2015

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	LANX, INC.	
Street Address:	310 INTERLOCKEN PARKWAY	
Internal Address:	SUITE 120	
City:	BROOMFIELD	
State/Country:	COLORADO	
Postal Code:	80021	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	14113785

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (248)641-0270

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: (248) 641-1600

Email: jschaub@hdp.com, troydocketing@hdp.com **Correspondent Name:** HARNESS, DICKEY & PIERCE, P.L.C.

Address Line 1: P.O. BOX 828

Address Line 4: BLOOMFIELD HILLS, MICHIGAN 48303

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	5490L-000055-US-NPB
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JIMMY SCHAUB
SIGNATURE:	/Jimmy Schaub/
DATE SIGNED:	06/18/2015

Total Attachments: 9 source=Executed_Assignment#page1.tif source=Executed_Assignment#page2.tif source=Executed_Assignment#page3.tif source=Executed_Assignment#page4.tif source=Executed_Assignment#page5.tif source=Executed_Assignment#page6.tif source=Executed_Assignment#page7.tif source=Executed_Assignment#page8.tif source=Executed_Assignment#page8.tif source=Executed_Assignment#page9.tif

Biomet Ref. No. **B143280**; **10-0141-US2**; **89404-8310.US02**

ASSIGNMENT BY INVENTORS

THIS ASSIGNMENT is made by Justin Taber, residing at 111 West Chester Street, Lafayette, Colorado 80026; Patrick Hunt, residing at 3001 Fox Street, Unit 203, Denver, Colorado 80202; Andrew Lamborne, residing at 14195 W. 21st Place, Golden, Colorado, 80401; Randall G. Mast, residing at 310 Interlocken Parkway, Suite 120, Broomfield, Colorado 80021; William Sandul, residing at 310 Interlocken Parkway, Suite 120, Broomfield, Colorado 80021; and Dean Karahalios, residing at 736 N. Western Avenue, Unit 218, Lake Forest, Illinois 60045 (hereinafter referred to as Assignors), respectively;

WHEREAS, Assignors have invented certain new and useful improvements in TELESCOPING INTERSPINOUS FIXATION DEVICE AND METHODS OF USE, set forth in a Patent application for Letters Patent of the United States, having serial number 14/113785 filed on October 24, 2013; and

WHEREAS, Lanx, Inc., a Corporation having its principal place of business at 310 Interlocken Parkway, Suite 120, Broomfield, Colorado 80021-3464 (hereinafter referred to as Assignee), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said inventions and said Application for Letters Patent of the United States, and in and to any Letters Patent of the United States to be obtained therefore and thereon.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and sufficient consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignors have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents do sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to the above-mentioned inventions and application for Letters Patent, and in and to any and all direct and indirect divisions, continuations and continuations-in-part of said application, and any and all Letters Patent in the United States and all foreign countries which may be granted

1

therefore and thereon, and reissues, reexaminations and extensions of said Letters Patent, and all rights under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, including the right to recover for past infringements, the same to be held and enjoyed by Assignee, for its own use and benefit and the use and benefit of its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to the full end of the term or terms for which Letters Patent may be granted and/or extended, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignors, had this sale and assignment not been made.

AND for the same consideration, Assignors hereby represent and warrant to Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, that, at the time of execution and delivery of these presents, except for any rights, titles and/or interests that have arisen to Assignee under law or that have already been transferred to Assignee, Assignors are the sole and lawful owners of the entire right, title and interest in and to the said inventions and application for Letters Patent above-mentioned, and that the same are unencumbered and that Assignors have good and full right and lawful authority to sell and convey the same in the manner herein set forth.

AND for the same consideration, Assignors hereby covenant to and agree with Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, that Assignors will sign all papers and documents, make all lawful declarations and do all acts necessary or required to be done for the procurement, maintenance, enforcement and defense of any Letters Patent and applications for Letters Patent for said inventions, without charge to Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns except for reimbursement of reasonable out-of-pocket expenses incurred by Assignor, whenever counsel of Assignee, or counsel of its successors, legal representatives and assigns, shall advise: that any proceeding in connection with said inventions, or said Patent application for Letters Patent, or any proceeding in connection with any Letters Patent or applications for Letters Patent for said inventions in any country, including but not limited to interference proceedings, is lawful and desirable; or, that any division, continuation or continuation-in-part of any application for Letters Patent, or any reissue, reexamination or extension of any Letters Patent, to be obtained thereon, is lawful and desirable.

2

AND Assignors hereby request the Commissioner of Patent and Trademarks to issue said Letters Patent of the United States to Assignee, as Assignee of said inventions and the Letters Patent to be issued thereon, for the sole use and benefit of Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns.

AND Assignors hereby grant the following individuals the power to insert on this Assignment any further identification which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the United States Patent and Trademark Office for recordation of this document:

HARNESS, DICKEY & PIERCE, P.L.C.

All practitioners at Customer Number 70818

AND Assignors acknowledge an obligation of assignment of this invention to Assignee at the time the invention was made.

3

	Just Pale
	// /Justin Taber
Date: 4/23/15	0
United States of America) State of <i>Colorado</i>) so County of <i>DENVER</i>	S.:
On this 33 day of April personally came Justin Taber described in and who executed the foregoing of the same.	, <u>2015</u> , before me , to me known to be the individual instrument, and acknowledged execution
	- Muck
TETYANA ZHYLAVA NOTA® PUBLIC STATE OF COLORADO NOTARY ID 20044018090 MY COMMISSION EXPIRES 09-24-2017	Notary Public (////////////////////////////////////

	- Pati WA
	Patrick Hunt
Date: 10/22/14	
United States of America State of County of State of Stat	S .:
On this day of Patrick Hunt described in and who executed the foregoing of the same.	, to me known to be the individual instrument, and acknowledged execution
	RENEE BOHLEN Notary Public State of Colorado

Andrew Lamborne Date: WINTER ROSE HUDDLESTON Notary Public State of Colorado United States of America Notary ID: 20144027979 State of 88... My Commission Expires July 17, 2018 County of day of On this personally came Andrew Lamborne to me known to be the individual described in and who executed the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged execution of the same.

Randall G. Mast

Date: /o·	. 14	
United States of Ar State of County of	nerica) <u>Calorado</u>) ss.: Basantesa	
On this <u>ୁର</u> personally came described in and wl of the same.	day of	al n
	RENEE BOHLEN Notary Public State of Colorado	

7

	Mi
•	/ William Sandul

Date: 10	1/22/14			
United States State of County of	of America) ss.:		
On this personally car described in a of the same.	ne Wi	October illiam Sandul d the foregoing instr	, <u>aon</u> , be _, to me known to be rument, and acknowled	
		Nota	AENEE BOHLEN Notary Public State of Colorado	

	Du
	Dean Karahalios
Date: 6/11/2015	
United States of America State of)) ss.:
County of	
On this // # day of personally came Dear described in and who average	Karahalios , to me known to be the individual
of the same.	the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged execution
GPECIA MAL	Notary Public T
NOTATIVE C STATE OF LINOS	

4